
L I C E N S I N G  S U B  
C O M M I T T E E  B

Tuesday, 26th September, 2017

at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall, Mare 
Street, London E8 1EA

Councillors sitting: Cllr Sade Etti (substitute), Cllr Christopher 
Kennedy (substitute), Cllr James Peters

TIM SHIELDS 
Chief Executive 

Contact:
Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Officer
0208 356 1567
gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Tuesday, 26th September, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

Title Ward Page No
1 Election of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as 
appropriate 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 7 - 8)

6 Application to vary the premises licence - Ryan's 
Bar, 181 Stoke Newington Church Street, N16 

(Pages 9 - 54)

7 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item 



Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings

This guide details the procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under the Licensing Act 
2003.  Whilst this will be used in most cases, the procedure will be altered in exceptional 
circumstances and when for example Personal Licences, Temporary Event Notices and 
Reviews are considered.

A Licensing Sub-Committee will be held if:

 The applicant has applied for a Premises Licence, Provisional Statement, Club 
Premises Certificate or expressed their intention to vary their existing licence/certificate 
and has advertised this in a local newspaper and displayed a distinctive blue notice at 
the premises, following which representations have been made by a Responsible 
Authority or Other Person/s.

 A Review has been requested by a Responsible Authority or Other Person/s and the 
Review has been advertised by displaying a distinctive blue notice at the premises and 
also at the Council’s office and website.

 An application is made to transfer a Premises Licence or for interim authority and the 
Police have issued an objection

 The
[...]
G SUB COMMITTEE B 
 

TUESDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2017 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr James Peters  in the Chair 

 Cllr Richard Lufkin (Substitute)  
Cllr Emma Plouviez (Substitute) 

  

Apologies:  
 

Councillor Sharon Patrick 

Officers in Attendance:  Mike Smith (Principal Licensing Officer) 
Justin Farley (Licensing Lawyer)  
Gareth Sykes (Governance Services Officer) 
 

Also in Attendance:  The Dialogue 
Ezgi Yildirim (representing the applicant) 
Sevince Erdogan (the applicant) 
Plus two members of Ms Erdogan’s family 
 
Black Opium 
Mark Worthington, Agent 
Jermaine Hagan, applicant 
 
194 Shoreditch High Street 
Gianni Romagno, applicant 
 

  
1 Election of Chair  

 
1.1 Councillor James Peters was duly elected to chair the meeting. 

 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 

2.1 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Sharon Patrick. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

4.1 The Committee agreed the minutes of the previous Licensing Sub Committee 
meeting held on 16 February 2017. 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017  

5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 

5.1 The attendees noted the procedure. 
 
 

6 Application for a Premises Licence - The Dialogue, 130 Upper Clapton 
Road, Hackney E5 9JY  

 
6.1 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, outlined to the Licensing Sub-Committee the 
application for a Premises Licence for the Dialogue, 130 Upper Clapton Road, Hackney 
E5 9JY. The application was for late night refreshment and for the supply of alcohol (on 
premises).  There were no representations received from responsible authorities.  The 
planning authority had written that the authorised use of the premises was A1 for a shop.  
The applicant was advised of the need to apply for planning permission to change the use 
of the premises. One written objection had been submitted against the application
[...]
ad no connection to the previous owner.  They 
added that the maximum capacity for the premises would be 45 patrons (including baby 
chairs).  

 
7 Application to vary the premises license - Ambassador Service Station, 

144-150 Stoke Newington Road, Hackney N16 7XA  
 

7.1 The item was deferred at the request of the applicant and withdrawn from the 
meeting agenda. 

 

Page 2



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017  

8 Application for a Premises Licence - Black Opium Coffee shop, 362-364 
Old Street, EC1V 9LT  

 
8.1 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, outlined to the Licensing Sub-Committee the 
application for a Premises Licence for Black Opium coffee shop at 362-364 Old Street, 
EC1V 9LT. The application was for the supply of alcohol (on sales). The Environmental 
Health Authority had withdrawn its representation after conditions had been agreed.  The 
Planning Authority had submitted an informative and the police had withdrawn their 
representation after conditions had been agreed. The committee noted that no 
representation had been received from the licensing authority and that there had been 
written submissions from three local residents objecting to the application.   

 
8.2 Mark Worthington, representing the applicant, made a submission to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee in support of the application.  The application was for a basement jazz bar 
for the provision of live music, taking place during deregulated hours (which is why the 
licence application contained no reference to regulated entertainment).  The applicant was 
aware of the Council’s licensing policies LP13 and LP15 the potential for a licence granted 
in response to the present application to exacerbate the problems of the cumulative impact 
of licensed premises in the Shoreditch area. Mr Worthington told the Sub-Committee that 
the nature of the premises means that this application should be regarded as presenting 
exceptional circumstances within the meaning of LP13.  Currently, Black Opium c
[...]
abused for other purposes”.  The premises was also in the immediate vicinity of 
many residential properties, which, according to the objectors, could present a risk to 
children.  Mr Worthington replied that Black Opium Coffee shop was nothing like nearby 
Electricity Ballroom and Blues Kitchen for example.  The applicant had made an offer to 
local residents to visit the premises but no-one came. Mr Worthington emphasised that the 
Applicant was trying to create a more relaxed atmosphere and to attract a different type of 
patron to the area.  

Page 3



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017  

 
8.8 Summing up, Mr Worthington cited the police’s withdrawal of its representation and 
their agreement of the conditions as evidence of the Applicant’s suitability to run the 
premises under the proposed licence. The objections from residents had been noted and 
the Applicant had presented a robust series of proposed conditions. Mr Worthington asked 
the Sub-Committee to grant the application, as it was felt that the Applicant would provide 
an opportunity for new kind establishment in the area.  

 

9 Application for a Premises Licence - 194 Shoreditch High Street, Hackney, 
London E1 6LG  

 
9.1 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, outlined to the Licensing Sub-Committee the 
application for a Premises Licence for 194 Shoreditch High Street, Hackney London E1 
8LG. The application was for the supply of alcohol (on and off sales). No representations 
had been received from responsible authorities. The police had withdrawn their 
representation following acceptance of conditions they had proposed.  The Sub-
Committee noted that a number of written representations objecting to the application had 
been submitted.  

 
9.2 The applicant, Mr Gianni Romagno, made a submission to the Licensing Sub-
Committee in support of his application. Mr Romagno explained that the premises were 
being completely refurbished and would be used as a coffee shop.  The basement would 
be used for st
[...]
sy bars and clubs. Some 
residents commented that the small size of the shop made it unsuitable for licensable 
activities.  

 
9.6 Following further discussion, Mr Romagno agreed to a maximum capacity of 35 for the 
premises.   

 
9.7 Councillor Lufkin re-iterated his earlier concerns about the off sales of alcohol.  
Members agreed to an additional condition stating that there be no sale of alcohol unless 
the alcohol was mixed with coffee or is a sale of a coffee liqueur. 

Page 4



Tuesday, 27th June, 2017  

 
 

10 Application for a Premises Licence - WeWork, 115 Mare Street, E8 4RU  
 

10.1 Approved under delegated authority. The item was withdrawn from the 
meeting. 

 
11 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item  

 
11.1 There were no Temporary Event Notices raised at the meeting 

 
 

Duration of the meeting: 19:00 – 20:45 hours 
 
Signed 
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Chair of Committee 
 
Contact: 
Governance Services Officer: 
Tel 020 8356 8407 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee hearings, under the Licensing Act 2003 & Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Type A [Re; Premises Licence, Club Premises Certificate, 
Provisional Statement & Sex Establishment Licence]

Step 1 
Appointment of 
Chair and 
introduction 

The Sub-Committee will appointment a Chair.

The Chair will introduce the Sub-Committee, announce the item, and 
establish the identity of those taking part. 

The Sub-Committee will consider any requests to depart from normal 
procedure, such as holding a private session if it is considered to be 
in the public interest to do so or if a deferral/adjournment is requested 
for the item.

The Chair (or Legal Adviser if asked by the Chair) will briefly outline 
how the hearing will proceed. However, Members may seek 
clarification on any issue raised during the hearing if required and if 
requested.

5 minutes

Step 2
Licensing Officer

The Licensing Officer will outline the
[...]
ave been accepted by the 
applicant. 

 
10. LEGAL COMMENTS  
 
10.1 The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 

2003 to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following 4 
licensing objectives; 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
10.2 It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal 

importance and are the only grounds upon which a relevant representation 
can be made and for which an application can be refused or terms and 
conditions attached to a licence. 

 
11. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are implications to; 

• Article 6 – Right to a fair hearing 

• Article 14 – Not to discriminate 

• Balancing: Article 1- Peaceful enjoyment of their possession (i.e. a 
licence is defined as being a possession) with Article 8 – Right of 
Privacy (i.e. respect private & family life) to achieve a proportionate 
decision having regard to the protection of an individuals rights against 
the interests of the community at large. 

Page 12



 

  
12. MEMBERS DECISION MAKING 

 
A. Option 1 

That the application be refused 
 

B. Option 2 
That the application be approved, together with any conditions 
or restrictions which Members consider necessary for the 
promotion of the Licensing objectives. 

 
13. CONCLUSION 
 
13.1 That Members decide on the application under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Group Director, Neighbourhoods and 
Housing 
  

Kim Wright 
 

Lead Officer (holder of original copy): Mike Smith 
Principal Licensing Officer 
Licensing Service 
1 Hillman Street  E8 1DY 
Telephone: 020 8356 4973 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELATING TO THIS REPORT 
 
The following document(s) has been relied upon in the preparation of the report. 
 

Description of document Location 
 

Ryan's Bar 
181 Stoke Newington Church Street,  
N16 0UL  

Hackney Service Centre 
Licensing Service 
1 Hillman St
[...]
ington Church Street 
London 
N16 0UL 

NAME OF PREMISES USER Gerard O’SULLIVAN 
 
COMMENTS 
 
I make the following relevant representations in relation to the above application 
to vary the Premises Licence at the above address. 
 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder  ♦ 

2) public safety     € 

3) the prevention of public nuisance       ♦ 

4) the protection of children from harm  �  
 
Representations (which include comments and/or objections) in relation to: 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34

smithm_4
Typewritten Text
B2



1.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
The above representations are supported by the following evidence and information. 

 
 
 
 
Are there any actions or measures that could be taken to allay concerns or 
objections? If so, please explain. 
 
 
 
 
Signed   
 
PC 691GD RYAN (By E-mail) 
 
 
Name (printed) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Police make the following objections in relation to the application to vary the 

Premises Licence at RYAN’S BAR, 181 STOKE NEWINGTON CHURCH STREET, 

LONDON, N16 0UL for the following reason(s);  

 

 
This premises licence was varied in the early months of 2016, during which hours were 

extended and new conditions adopted. 

 

Police feel that the hours proposed in this application are too late.  It may just be 30 

minutes each day but the concerns police have are around the dispersal. Although the 

premises itself is on a High Street, every street, without exception, that leads away from 

this premises is residential. The later the closing time, the more the customers have had 

to drink and the louder they are as they leave.  And increases the potential for ASB and 

drunken behaviour on the streets. The police feel that the hours already in place are late 

enough and should not be extended. 

 

 

Police look forward to hearing from the applicant top discuss. 

  

  

 
 

Application submitted.  

 

 

Page 35



RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY REPRESENTATION: 

APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY DETAILS 

 

 
NAME OF AUTHORITY 
 

 
Licensing Authority  
 

 
ADDRESS OF AUTHORITY 
 
 
 

 
Licensing Service 
2 Hillman St 
London E8 1FB 
 

 
CONTACT NAME 
 

 
David Tuitt 

 
TELEPHONE NUMBER 
 

 
020 8356 4942 

 
E-MAIL ADDRESS 
 

 
david.tuitt@hackney.gov.uk 

 
APPLICATION PREMISES 

 

 

NAME & ADDRESS OF PREMISES 
 

 

 
Ryan’s Bar 
181 Stoke Newington Church Street 
London N16 0UL 
 

 
NAME OF APPLICANT 
 

 
Gerard Joseph O’Sullivan 

 

COMMENTS 

      

I make the following relevant representations in relation to the above application. 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder  �  

• public safety     �  
• the prevention of public nuisance       x 

• the protection of children from harm  �  

Page 36

smithm_5
Typewritten Text
B3



Representations (which include comments and/or objections) in relation to: 
 
The premises is located in a mixed retail parade with residential premises 
above and opposite. LP12 of the Licensing Policy states ‘In residential areas 
the Council will not normally grant licenses beyond midnight. The Council 
would expect premises wishing to trade for longer hours to site themselves in 
places where they will not create disturbances to residential accommodation, 
and will take a stricter approach to licensing hours in residential areas’. 
 
It is noted that the existing hours on Friday, Saturdays and non-standard days 
are already beyond midnight and that the proposal would take the hours even 
further. This could potentially have a negative impact on the prevention of 
public nuisance objective. 
 
The current hours were fairly recently approved by the Licensing Sub-
Committee on 18 February 2016. I have attached a copy of the minutes to this 
representation. 
 

 
The above representations are supported by the following evidence and 
information. 
 
 
The Licensing Act 2003, Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 and Guidance 
issued by the Home Office. 
 

 
Are there any actions or measures that could be taken to allay concerns or 
objections? If so, please explain. 
 
N/A. 
 

 
Name:  David Tuitt (Licensing Officer) 
 
Date: 29/08/17 

Page 37



 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2016 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr James Peters in the Chair 

 Cllr Richard Lufkin (Substitute) and 
Cllr Sharon Patrick  

  
Officers in Attendance: Barry Coughlan (Senior Planning Officer), Justin 

Farley (Licensing Lawyer), Emma Perry 
(Governance Services Officer) and David Tuitt 
(Senior Licensing Officer) 

  
Also in Attendance: Ryan’s Bar 

Graham Hopkins, Agent 
Gerard O’Sullivan, Applicant  

  
1 Election of Chair  
 
1.1 Councillor Peters was duly elected to chair the meeting.  
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
2.2 There were no apologies for absence.  
 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 
4.1 The Chair outlined the hearing procedure on page 1 of the agenda.  
 
5 Variation to Premises Licence - Ryan's Bar, 181 Stoke Newington Church 

Street, N16 0UL  
 
5.1 David Tuitt, Licensing Team Leader, introduced the report for a variation to a 

premises licence. David Tuitt explained that the Police and Licensing Authority 
had since withdrawn their representations following an agreement to conditions 
being added to the operating schedule. Representations remained from the 
Planning Authority and Other Person, however the Other Person was unable to 
attend the meeting. David Tuitt added that the amended layout plan was 
detailed on page 30 of the agenda.  

 
5.2 Graham Hopkins, Agent, outlined the application on behalf of the applicant. The 

Agent explained that Gerard O’Sullivan, Applicant, had owned the business for 
the past 22 years and was also a local resident. The Applicant wished to vary 
the layout of the premises, replace conditions on the current licence and to 
extend t
[...]
 the bar area would be moved from the front of the 
venue to the middle to prevent overcrowding by the door. The toilets would be 
moved from the upstairs area to downstairs. The Applicant confirmed that there 
would be no difference in the overall capacity of the venue as a result of the 
proposed variations.  

 
5.7 In response to a question regarding the internal alterations to the premises, the 

Senior Planning Officer advised that internal alterations did not normally require 
planning permission, however building regulations would still apply. The 
Applicant added that due to the age of the property and the fact that there were 
already two steps into the premises, there was limited scope to provide 
disabled access at the venue.  

 
5.8 Barry Coughlan, Senior Planning Officer, outlined the representation from the 

Planning Authority. Barry Coughlan advised that the use of the premises at 181 
Stoke Newington Church as a bar was authorised. He explained that the 
proposed extension of opening hours would exceed those permitted under 
planning permission ref. 2006/3016 for Friday and Saturday, which could result 
in a public nuisance and was contrary to policy LP1. 

 
5.9 The Sub-Committee took into consideration the representations from Other 

Persons, as detailed on pages 36-38 of the agenda. The Applicant explained 
that this was the first he had heard about the issues of noise nuisance and 

Page 39



Thursday, 18th February, 2016  
stated that he had previously offered to meet with the Other Persons to discuss 
the proposals and resolve any issues.  

 
5.10 Councillor Lufkin made reference to LP12 – Licensing Hours, and asked the 

Applicant to justify operating hours beyond midnight. In response, the Agent 
said that he believed that little weight could be placed on the representation 
from Other Persons, given that it was just one household and they had, he said, 
since moved abroad. He added that the Applicant had been a good operator for 
the past 22 years and had never received any complaints during that time and 
the Pollution team had not objected to the application. 

 
5.11 Discussion took place regarding the outside area at the front and it was 

explained that two wooden benches were located at the front of the premises 
and that there was already a condition in place for no alcohol to be permitted 
outside the front of the premises.  

 
5.12 RESOLVED that:- 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information 
presented to it within the report and at the hearing today has determined that 
having regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives: 

 
the application has been approved in accordance with the Council’s licensing 
statement and the proposed conditions set out in paragraph 8.1 of the report, 
with the following amendments: 

 
§ Condition 19 – remove the words ‘except for those sat in the designated 

seating area.  
§ Condition 25 be amended to read – ‘The doors and windows are to be kept 

closed after 22:00hrs, except for entry, exit and re-entry to the premises’.  
§ The following words to be added to the beginning of Condition 28 – ‘There 

shall be no regulated entertainment at the premises unless and until’. 
§ The second sentence of Condition 29 be amended to read – ‘There shall be 

no regulated entertainment at the premises unless and until all 
recommendations within the report approved by the Pollution team are 
introduced into the premises’. 

 
Reasons for the decision 
The application has been approved, with the above amendments and additional 
conditions, as the Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied that the licensing 
objectives would not be undermined.  

 
Public informative 
The applicant is reminded of the need to operate the premises according to any 
current planning permission relating to its user class, conditions and hours.  

  
It also should be noted for the public record that the local planning authority 
should draw no inference or be bound by this decision with regard to any future 
planning application which may be made.  

 
 
 
 

Page 40



Thursday, 18th February, 2016  
6 Premises Licence - My Neighbours the Dumplings, 165 Lower Clapton 

Road, E5 8EQ  
 
6.1 The application was WITHDRAWN from the agenda and approved under 

delegated authority.  
 
7 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item  
 
7.1 There were no Temporary Event Notices to be considered.  
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 7:00 – 7:40pm 
 
 
Signed 
 
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Chair of Committee 
 
Contact: 
Natalie Williams, Governance Services Officer 
020 8356 8407 
governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 

Page 41



Page 1 of 11 
 

 

 
 

This premises licence has been issued by: 
Licensing Service 
2 Hillman Street 
London E8 1FB 

 
PART A – PREMISES LICENCE 
 
Premises Licence Number  
 
LBH-PRE-T-0498 
 
Part 1 – Premises details  
 
Ryan's Bar  
181 Stoke Newington Church Street 
Hackney 
London 
N16 0UL 
020 7275 7807  
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
 
Plays 
Films 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Performance of Dance 
Other Entertainment Similar to Live or Rec Music or Dance Performance 
Late Night Refreshment 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of Licensable activities 
 
Plays Standard Hours: 

 
Mon 19:00-23:00 
Tue  19:00-23:00 
Wed 19:00-23:00 
Thu  19:00-23:00 
Fri    19:00-23:00 
Sat   19:00-23:00 
Sun  19:00-23:00 

Web Copy This premises licence has been issued by: This premises licence has been issued by: 
Licensing Service Licensing Service 
2 Hillman Street 
London E8 1FB 

Web Copy 
Ryan's Bar  Ryan's Bar  
181 Stoke Newington Church Street 181 Stoke Newington Church Street 
Hackney Hackney 
London London 
N16 0ULN16 0UL
020 7275 7807 020 7275 7807 

Web Copy 
Recorded Music Recorded Music 
Performance of Dance Performance of Dance 
Other Entertainment Similar to Live or
[...]
a copy of which 27.  The venue shall have a written dispersal policy, a copy of which 

shshall be kept on the premises and made available to police or other all be kept on the premises and made available to police or other 
authorised officer upon request. authorised officer upon request. 

28.  There shall be no regulated entertainment at the premises unless 28.  There shall be no regulated entertainment at the premises unless 
and until sound limiting devices shall be installed and maintained and until sound limiting devices shall be installed and maintained 
(device type to be approved by the Pollution team) to all music (device type to be approved by the Pollution team) to all music 

Web Copy 
30.  Notices to be prominently displayed inside and outside Ryan’s Bar 30.  Notices to be prominently displayed inside and outside Ryan’s Bar 

requesting patrons to leave in a quiet and orderly fashion. requesting patrons to leave in a quiet and orderly fashion. 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

Not applicable 

Web Copy 

Web CopyPage Page 11 of  of 11
Page 52



Scale 1/1250 at A4

Date 15/9/2017

This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance Survey with
the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright 2011.  All rights reserved.
License number. 100019635. 2011

Cities Revealed® Copyright by The GeoInformation® Group, 2010

©Bartholomew Ltd.Reproduced by permission, Harper Collins Publishers 2010

Page 53

smithm_7
Typewritten Text

smithm_8
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX D



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	6 Application to vary the premises licence - Ryan's Bar, 181 Stoke Newington Church Street, N16
	coveringreport
	Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Device
	planninginf
	policerep
	licensingrept
	Printed minutes 18022016 1900 Licensing Sub Committee B
	curr

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

TUESDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2017, 19:00, COUNCIL CHAMBER, MARE 
STREET, LONDON E8 1EA

Councillors Present:  Cllr Christopher Kennedy (Substitute)in the Chair

Cllr Sade Etti (Substitute)
Cllr James Peters

Apologies:  None

Officers in Attendance: Justin Farley, Legal Officer - Licensing
Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer
Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Officer
David Tuitt, Licensing Team Leader

Also in Attendance: Ryan’s Bar
Applicant:
Graham Hopkins, Agent
Gerald O’Sullivan, Applicant

1 Election of Chair 

1.1 Councillor Christopher Kennedy was elected as Chair. 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2.1 There were no apologies for absence.

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

3.1 There was no declarations of interest. 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

4.1 The sub-committee members agreed the minutes of the previous Licensing Sub 
Committee B meeting held on the 27th June 2017. 

5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 

5.1 The attendees at the sub-committee meeting noted the Hearing procedure. 

6 Application to vary the premises licence - Ryan's Bar, 181 Stoke 
Newington Church Street, N16 

6.1 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, outlined to the Licensing Sub-
Committee member the application to vary the premises licence for Ryan’s Bar, 
181 Stoke Newington Church Street, N16. Committee members noted the 



Tuesday, 26th September, 2017 
additional conditions derived from Responsible Authority representations. Mr 
Smith also highlighted the representations from the Responsible Authorities 
(Licensing and Police), raising concerns about the application, as outlined in 
annexes B2 and B3.  

6.2 Graham Hopkins, agent for the applicant, a Mr Gerald O’Sullivan, made a 
submission to the Licensing Sub Committee in support of the application. Mr 
Hopkins began by explaining that the premises was a family-run business 
which had been operating for over 50 years. This application was for the 
increase in the permitted hours for the sale alcohol for consumption on and off 
the premises, the playing of recorded music and the provision of late night 
refreshment by 30 minutes daily all week.  Mr Hopkins and Mr O’Sullivan had 
taken on board the three additional conditions from the Responsible Authority 
representations, adding that since the last time they were at a licensing sub-
committee meeting, on the 18th February 2016, they had insured that robust 
conditions were in place.  Mr Hopkins explained that extra half an hour had 
been requested by local patrons. The majority of the customers coming into the 
pub were from the local area and were above the 25-30 years of age bracket.  
Mr Hopkins was not aware of any evidence of problems from the Responsible 
Authorities or complaints from local residents. Mr Hopkins noted the 
representation from the Planning Authority in Appendix B1 of the report and he 
explained that the current planning application mirrors the licensing application. 

6.3 Mr Hopkins addressed directly the concerns put forward by the Responsible 
Authorities. The police were concerned that the proposed hours were too late; 
the later the closing time, the more customers have had to drink and the louder 
they are as they leave. This in turn would increase the potential for Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) and drunken behaviour on the streets.  Mr Hopkins replied 
that there was no evidence to support these claims.  Mr Hopkins tabled an 
email from Police Constable Amanda Eva, which was passed on to David Tuitt, 
Licensing Team Leader, who read out to the members. The email implied that 
the police’s only concerns about the application were the non-standard hours 
rather than the extra half hour.  Mr Hopkins added that this application was a 
variation not a Temporary Event Notice (TEN), he acknowledged there had 
been a handful of TENs earlier in the year. Mr O’Sullivan was not aware of any 
objections raised about these from Environmental Health or the Police.   

6.4 On concerns over the impact of the proposed hours on local residents, Mr 
Hopkins cited a recent Magistrates Court case, Brewdog v. Leeds City Council,  
where Council policy had been overturned after it was argued successfully that 
their been over rigid application of the licensing policy. Mr Hopkins re-iterated 
the lack of Police evidence, not objections, as the Police were actually still 
formally objecting.

6.5 David Tuitt, the Licensing Team Leader, submitted a representation to the 
licensing sub-committee. Mr Tuitt began by explaining that the previous 
application in February 2016 had included a proposal for an additional 30 
minutes on the opening hours.  Mr Tuitt confirmed that the Licensing Authority 
was not aware of any complaints.  Like the Police, the Licensing Authority was 
concerned about the additional half an hour during the weekday.  The existing 
hours on Friday and Saturday and non-standard days were already beyond 
midnight. This new proposal would take the hours even further and could 
potentially have a negative impact on the prevention of public nuisance 



Tuesday, 26th September, 2017 
objective.  In response to a question from Councillor James Peters, Mr Tuitt 
confirmed that it was the extension on the weekday hours that was the main 
issue. 

6.6 The Chair highlighted those comments from Mr Hopkins, that the Police, in their 
representation, had not provided any specific evidence about this premises. 
They had stated that the proposed hours increases the potential of ASB and 
drunken behaviour. 

6.7 Committee members briefly discussed whether the application would have a 
detrimental effect on the licensing objectives. They considered if there was any 
evidence that they would be undermined. 

6.8 Mr Hopkins, responding to questions from committee members, explained that 
the premises operated just past 12pm with no complaints. As previously 
mentioned, there had been no complaints from local residents about noise. Mr 
O’Sullivan enforced a strict noise level policy along with a robust dispersal 
policy when customers leave the premises. They were reminded to respect the 
area and the local residents. There had been no reported complaints in the last 
18 months or in the last 5 to 10 years. 

6.9 Summing up, Mr Hopkins re-emphasised Mr O’Sullivan’s track record and the 
lack of evidence of complaints. Mr O’Sullivan emphasised his wish to remain in 
good standing with the local residents and to protect his family business. 

6.10 Mr Tuitt noted the comments of the applicant and re-iterated the Licensing 
Authorities view that the proposed hours could potentially have a negative 
impact on the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 

6.11  After a brief discussion, the applicant agreed to limit the additional half an hour 
from Thursday to Saturday only.

The decision

The Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information presented 
to it within the report and at the hearing today has determined that having 
regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives:

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• Prevention of public nuisance; 
• The protection of children from harm; 

The Sub-Committee approved the application in accordance with the Council’s 
licensing statement and the proposed conditions set out in paragraph 8.1 of the 
report and subject to the following amendment agreed with the applicant;

• The additional half an hour to the premises opening hours would 
only apply from Thursday to Saturday.

Reasons for the decision



Tuesday, 26th September, 2017 
The application has been approved, with the above amendment. The members 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee, after considering carefully all the points raised 
during the meeting, were satisfied that the licensing objectives would not be 
undermined if the premises operated for an additional half hour from Thursday 
to Saturday.

Public Informative

The applicant is reminded of the need to operate the premises according to any 
current planning permission relating to its user class, conditions and hours. 

 
It also should be noted for the public record that the local planning authority 
should draw no inference or be bound by this decision with regard to any future 
planning application which may be made. 

  
The applicant is reminded of the need to regularise the planning status for the 
premises.

7 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item 

7.1There were no Temporary Event Notices raised at the meeting. 

Duration of the meeting: 19:00 hours – 19:45 hours

Signed

……………………………………………………………………………..

Chair of Committee, Councillor Christopher Kennedy

Contact:
Governance Services Officer: Gareth Sykes
Tel 020 8356 1567


